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INTRODUCTION  

Statistics Canada has published post-
censal  population estimates for the years 
1972, 1973 and 1974 for Canada's census met-
ropolitan areas (CMAs). These estimates 
were generated by using the 1971 Census 
counts as the base population. After the 
1976 Census, the postcensal estimates were 
revised so as to provide intercensal  esti-
mates compatible with the data obtained in 
the 1971 and 1976 Censuses. The intercensal 
estimates contained herein refer to the new 
geographic boundaries for CMAs which were 
delineated in the 1976 Census. 

Pour le ler juin des annees 1972, 1973 et 
1974, Statistique Canada a publie des estimations 
postcensitaires  de la population des regions me-
tropolitaines de recensement (RMR) du Canada, 
calculees a partir des resultats du recensement 
de 1971. Apres le recensement de 1976, ces esti-
mations postcensitaires ont ete revisees afin 
d'obtenir des estimations intercensitaires  compa-
tibles avec les resultats des recensements de 
1971 et de 1976. De plus, ces estimations tien-
nent compte du nouveau decoupage geographique des 
RMR etabli au recensement de 1976. 
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This bulletin contains intercensal es-
timates for,,the period 1971-1976 and prelim-
inary postcensal estimates of the population 
as of June 1, 1977.(1) 

It should be noted that, in the past, 
Statistics Canada published only one series 
of postcensal estimates. Beginning with June 
1, 1977, two series, of postcensal estimates 
will be published: preliminary postcensal 
estimates and final postcensal estimates. 
The latter series, which will constitute an 
updating of the preliminary estimates, will 
be published when more recent data on the 
components of population change become avail-
able. Moreover, the final postcensal esti-
mates will be revised at a later stage in 
light of the results of the 1981 Census. 

Ce bulletin presente les estimations inter-
censitaires de la periode 1971-1976 ainsi que les 
estimations postcensitaires provisoires de la 
population au ler juin 1977(1). 

faut noter que, dans le passe, Statistique 
Canada ne publiait qu'une serie d'estimations post-
censitaires. A compter du ler juin 1977, on dis-
posera de deux series d'estimations postcensitaires 
publiees: les estimations postcensitaires provi-
soires et postcensitaires finales. Les secondes 
constitueront une mise a jour des premieres, au 
fur et a mesure que des donnees plus recentes sur 
les composantes de l'accroissement demographique 
deviendront disponibles; de plus, ces estimations 
finales seront revisees a la lumiere des resultats 
du recensement de 1981. 

Methodology and Data Sources  

Information on the methodology and the 
data sources, which were used to produce the 
1971-1976 intercensal estimates, has been 
given in a previous issue of this publication 
(Catalogue 91-207, published in June 1978). 

The preliminary postcensal estimates of 
the population for the CMAs as of June 1, 
1977 are obtained by the component method. 
Using the 1976 Census counts as the base pop-
ulation, data on the components of population 
change (births, deaths, immigration, emigra-
tion and internal migration) are added to or 
subtracted from it. 

Immigration statistics are produced by 
Employment and Immigration Canada (formerly 
the Department of Manpower and Immigration). 
The breakdown by area refers to the intended 
area of destination as specified by the im-
migrant at the time of his arrival. The data 
are provided by calendar year, and the esti-
mate by census year (from June 1 to May 31) 
is based on the monthly breakdown of the num-
ber of immigrants by province. 

An estimate of the number of emigrants  
from each province is available;(2) in view 
of the absence of more accurate data, the as-
sumption was made that the number of emi-
grants leaving a CMA is proportional to its 

(1) Additional information about this publi-
cation may be obtained from: G. Caron, 
Estimates Section, Population Estimates 
and Projections Division, Census and 
Household Surveys Field, Statistics Can-
ada, Ottawa, Ontario, K1S 5A4, telephone 
(613) 995-2213. 

(2) International and Interprovincial Migra-
tion in Canada, 1976-1977, Statistics 
Canada, Catalogue 91-208. 

Methodologie et sources des donnees  

Des indications sur la methodologie et les 
sources utilisees pour produire les estimations 
intercensitaires de la periode 1971-1976 sont don-
nees dans une publication anterieure (n° 91-207 au 
catalogue parue en juin 1978). 

Les estimations postcensitaires provisoires  
de la population des RMR au ler juin 1977 sont 
obtenues par la methode des composantes. A partir 
des effectifs recens6s en 1976, on ajoute ou re-
tranche les composantes de l'accroissement demo-
graphique (naissances, aces, immigration, emigra-
tion et migration interne). 

Les statistiques de l'immigration sont eta-
blies par Emploi et Immigration Canada (ancienne-
ment ministere de la Main-d'oeuvre et de l'Immigra-
tion). La region de destination est celle oil l'im-
migrant avait l'intention de s'etablir au moment 
de son arrivee. Ces donnees nous sont fournies par 
annee civile et l'estimation par armee censitaire 
(du ler juin au 31 mai) est obtenue d'apres la 
repartition mensuelle des immigrants observee au 
niveau de cheque province. 

Une estimation du nombre des emigrants est 
disponible au niveau provincial(2); en l'absence 
de donnees plus precises, on a pose l'hypothese que 
le nombre des emigrants en provenance d'une RMR 
est proportionnel a la taille de sa population au 

(1) Des renseignements supplementaires concernant 
cette publication peuvent etre obtenus 
l'adresse suivante: G. Caron, Section des esti-
mations, Division des estimations et des pro-
jections demographiques, Secteur du recensement 
et des enquetes ménages, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa (Ontario), K1S 5A4, telephone (613) 
995-2213. 

(2) Les migrations internationales et interprovin-
ciales au Canada, 1976-1977, Statistique Canada, 
no 91-208 au catalogue. 
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debut de la periods de migration. Si, par exemple, 
une region metropolitaine de recensement donnee re-
presentait 10 % de la population de la province au 
ler juin 1976, on a assigns a cette RMR 10 % du nom-
bre des emigrants ayant quitte la province entre le 
t er  juin 1976 et le 31 mai 1977. 

La migration interne est obtenue en estimant 
separement la migration intraprovinciale et la mi-
gration interprovinciale: 

La migration intraprovinciale est calculee a 
partir des avis de changements d'adresse des fa-
milies admissibles aux allocations familiales 
qui nous sont transmis par les bureaux regionaux 
du ministere de la Sante et du Bien-e'tre social 
du Canada. Apres un depouillement manuel de ces 
avis, on regroupe le nombre de familles quittant 
une region metropolitaine de recensement vers le 
reste de la province, et le nombre de familles 
y entrant en provenance du reste de la province. 
Ensuite, on multiplie la migration intraprovin-
ciale nette des families (les entrées moins les 
sorties) par un facteur d'ajustement calcule au 
niveau provincial; ce facteur est egal au rapport 
du nombre total des sortants interprovinciaux 
d'une province en 1976-1977 sur le nombre total 
des families admissibles aux allocations fami-
liales ayant quitte la province au cours de l'an-
nee 1976-1977 a destination des autres provinces. 

On evalue la migration interprovinciale affectant 
les RMR a l'aide d'une part, des donnees sur la 
migration obtenues lors du recensement de 
1971(3), et d'autre part, de l'estimation du 
nombre d'entrants et de sortants interprovinciaux 
pour l'annee 1976-1977. D'abord, a partir des 
donnees du recensement de 1971, on calcule quelle 
proportion du nombre total d'entrants interpro-
vinciaux dans une province entre 1966 et 1971 
s'est etablie dans une RMR donnee. En faisant 
un calcul analogue pour les sortants et en appli-
quant les pourcentages ainsi obtenus aux estima-
tions provinciales du nombre d'entrants et de 
sortants en 1976-1977, on aboutit a une estima-
tion de la migration interprovinciale pour cha-
cune des RMR. 

En additionnant les soldes migratoires intrapro-
vincial et interprovincial, on obtient la migra-
tion nette interne de chaque region metropolitaine 
de recensement. 

population size at the beginning of the mi-
gration period. If, for example, a given CMA 
accounted for 10% of the population of the 
province on June 1, 1976, then 10% of the em-
igration from that province was assigned to 
that CMA for the period between June 1, 1976 
to May 31, 1977. 

Internal migration is obtained by es-
timating separately the intraprovincial migra-
tion and the interprovincial migration: 

Intraprovincial migration is based on 
change of address notifications of family 
allowance recipients, which regional of-
fices of Health and Welfare forward to Sta-
tistics Canada. These notifications are 
first processed by hand, so as to obtain 
the number of families moving from a census 
metropolitan area to other parts of the 
province and the number of families moving 
to that CMA from the rest of the province. 
Afterwards, the net intraprovincial migra-
tion of families (in-migrants minus out-mi-
grants) is multiplied by an adjustment fac-
tor calculated for the province; this fac- 
tor is the ratio which is obtained by divid-
ing the total number of interprovincial out-
migrants from a province in 1976-1977, by 
the total number of family allowance fam-
ilies that moved from the province to other 
parts of Canada in 1976-1977. 

The interprovincial migration affecting 
each CMA is estimated by using migration 
data provided in the 1971 Census,(3) and 
estimates of interprovincial in-migrants 
and out-migrants for the year 1976-1977. 
First, using the 1971 Census data, the pro-
portion of the total number of interprovin-
cial in-migrants to a province between 1966 
and 1971 who migrated to a given CMA is 
calculated, and the same type of ratio is 
computed for interprovincial out-migrants. 
Then, these percentages are multiplied by 
the estimates of the number of interprovin-
cial in- and out-migrants in the province 
for 1976-1977, in order to obtain the esti-
mate of interprovincial migration affecting 
each of the CMAs. 

In the last step of the procedure, total 
net internal migration for each census met-
ropolitan area is obtained by adding net 
intraprovincial and interprovincial migra-
tion. 

(3) 1971 Census of Canada, Population: Inter-
nal Migration, Statistics Canada, Cata-
logue 92-719. 
Population: Characteristics of Migrants  
in Census Metropolitan Areas, Statistics 
Canada, Catalogue 92-746. 
The interprovincial migration estimates 
for 1976-1977 will be updated when the 
1976 Census data become available. 

(3) Recensement du Canada de 1971, Population: Mi-
grations internes, Statistique Canada, • 
n°  92-719 au catalogue. 
Population: Caracteristiques des migrants dans  
les regions metropolitaines de recensement, 
Statistique Canada, n o  92-746 au catalogue. 
Les estimations de migration interprovinciale 
pour 1976-1977 seront mises a jour lorsque les 
donnees du recensement de 1976 seront disponi-
bles. 
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Data on natural increase (births and deaths) 
are contained in special tables produced by 
the Vital Statistics Section of the Health 
Division of Statistics Canada. 

Enfin, les donnees relatives a l'accroissement  
naturel (les naissances et les deces) sont four-
nies sous forme de tableaux speciaux par la 
Section de l'etat civil, Division de la Sante, 
Statistique Canada. 

Traits saillants  

Entre le ler juin 1976 et le 31 mai 1977, la 
population des regions metropolitaines de recense-
ment du Canada est passee de 12,799,000 a 
12,948,100, soft une augmentation de 1.2 % compara-
tivement e 1.3 % pour l'ensemble de la population 
du pays. On a estime qu'au ler juin 1977, 55.6 % 
des residents du Canada demeuraient dans les RMR. 

Toutes les regions metropolitaines de recen-
sement ont connu une augmentation de leur popula-
tion entre le ler  juin 1976 et le 31 mai 1977, a 
l'exception de Victoria dont la population est 
demeuree stationnaire. Toutefois, la croissance 
a ete tres inegale: le taux d'accroissement de la 
population a varie de 0.3 % pour Montreal a 5.4 % 
pour Calgary. 

Les variations observees dans la croissance 
demographique des RMR en 1976-1977 sont largement 
attribuables a l'evolution differentielle de la 
migration nette telle que nous l'avons estimee. 
Ainsi dans les RMR ayant affiche une croissance 
relativement forte, le solde migratoire represente 
une part importante'de l'accroissement total de la 
population: mentionnons entre autres les regions 
de Calgary (78.6 %), d'Edmonton (64.1 %), d'Oshawa 
(61.8 %), de Regina (50.0 %), de Saskatoon (56.7 %) 
et de Toronto (45.8 %). D'autre part, les RMR 
ayant connu une migration nette negative se 
classent aux derniers rangs quant au taux d'ac-
croissement de leur population: on y retrouve 
les RMR des provinces de Terre-Neuve, de la 
Nouvelle-Ecosse, de Quebec et du Manitoba, 
plusieurs regions metropolitaines de l'Ontario, 
et enfin, la region de Vancouver. 

Highlights  

Between June 1, 1976 and May 31, 1977, 
the population of Canada's census metropoli-
tan areas rose from 12,799,000 to 12,948,100, 
which represents an increase of 1.2% for this 
period compared to 1.3% for the country as a 
whole. These estimates indicate that, as of 
June 1, 1977, 55.6% of Canada's residents 
lived in the CMAs. 

All census metropolitan areas experi-
enced population increase between June 1, 
1976 and May 31, 1977, with the sole excep-
tion of Victoria, where the population re-
mained the same. The growth, however, has not 
been equally distributed, for the increase 
ranged from 0.3% for Montreal to 5.4% for 
Calgary. 

The variations observed in the demo-
graphic growth of the CMAs in 1976-1977 can 
be largely attributed to differences in the 
estimates of net migration. Thus, in CMAs 
which have recorded relatively high growth, 
migration represents a large part of the to-
tal population increase, as was the case, for 
example; with Calgary (78.6%), Edmonton 
(64.1%), Oshawa (61.8%), Regina (50.0%), 
Saskatoon (56.7%) and Toronto (45.8%). On 
the other hand, the CMAs which recorded a 
net migration loss of population also have 
the lowest rate of increase, as was the case 
for the CMAs located in the provinces of 
Newfoundland, Nova Scotia, Quebec and 
Manitoba, and for Vancouver and those 
located in certain regions of Ontario. 

Interpretation of Findings  

For non-census years, it should be re-
called, the population figures published are 
estimates which are subject to certain errors. 

Postcensal estimates derived from the 
population count obtained in the previous 
census are especially affected by: 

1. underenumeration in the census on which 
the calculations are based; and 

2. errors in the estimates of the components 
of population change. 

Interpretation des resultats  

Rappelons que pour les annees ou l'on ne dis-
pose pas d'un recensement, les effectifs de popula-
tion publies sont des estimations et comportent une 
certaine marge d'erreur. 

Ainsi, les estimations postcensitaires, obte-
nues a partir de la population denombree au prece-
dent recensement, sont surtout affectees par: 

1. le sous-denombrement lors du recensement qui sert 
de base aux calculs; et 

2. l'erreur provenant de l'estimation des compo-
santes. 
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Table 1 gives the distribution of the 
census metropolitan areas according to the 
observed deviation between the census counts 
and the postcensal population estimates for 
the years 1966, 1971 and 1976. 

Le tableau 1 renseigne sur la repartition 
des regions metropolitaines de recensement selon 
l'ecart observe entre l'effectif recense et l'esti-
mation postcensitaire pour les annees 1966, 1971 
et 1976. 

TABLE 1. Distribution of Census Metropolitan Areas 
by Deviation Between Census Counts and Postcensal Estimates 

as of June 1, 1966, 1971 and 1976 

TABLEAU 1. Re- partition du nombre de regions metropolitaines de recensement 
selon l'ecart entre l'effectif recense et l'estimation postcensitaire 

au ler  juin 1966, 1971 et 1976 

Deviation 

Ecart 

Number of census metropolitan areas 

Nombre de regions metropolit aines 
de recensement 

1966 1971 1976 

Less than 2% - Moins de 2 % 	 13 12 1 0 

Between 2% and 3.99% - Entre 2 % et 
3.99 % 	  6 8 10 

More than 4% - Plus de 4 % 	 2 2 3 

Total 	  21 22 23 

Mean deviation(1) - Ecart moyen(1) 1.9 2.0 2.2 

(1) The mean deviation is calculated using the following formula. - L'ecart moyen est donne par la 
formule suivante: 

Estimate - Census  
x 100 

= 1 Census 
n 

where n is the total 
number of census 
metropolitan areas. 

ou n est le nombre total de 
regions metropolitaines 
de recensement. 

E 	Estimation - Recensement  x 100 
i = 1 
	

Recensement 
n 

Finally, it should be noted that the 
observed difference between the population 
according to the census and the postcensal 
estimate for the same date is a measurement 

1 of neither the quality of the census nor of 
that of the estimates. 

Soulignons enfin que l'ecart constate entre 
l'effectif recense et l'estimation postcensitaire 
a la m'eme date ne constitue pas plus une mesure de 
la qualite du recensement que de celle des estima-
tions. 
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Quelques definitions  

Population 

La population estimee repond a la meme defi-
nition que celle denombree lors du recensement. 

s'agit donc du "nombre total de personnes dont 
le lieu de residence habituelle etait quelque part 
au Canada, y compris les employes du gouvernement 
canadien poste's a l'etranger et leur famille, les 
membres des Forces armees canadiennes stationnes a 
l'etranger et leur famille et les equipages des 
navires marchands canadiens. Ne sont pas compris 
les representants officiels des autres pays et leur 
famille, attaches a la legation, a l'ambassade ou 
a un autre organisme diplomatique de ces pays, les 
membres de Forces armees etrangares stationnes au 
Canada et les membres de leur famille qui ne sont 
pas citoyens du Canada, les etudiants qui frequen-
tent l'ecole au Canada mais dont la residence habi-
tuelle est en dehors du Canada et les residents 
d'autres pays en visite temporaire au Canada". 
(Dictionnaire des termes du recensement de 1971, 
n°  12-540 au catalogue, page 22.) 

Region metropolitaine de recensement  

Principal marche du travail d'un noyau urba-
nise (ou d'une zone bade en continu) comptant 
100,000 habitants ou plus. Les RMR sont creees par 
Statistique Canada et sont ordinairement designees 
par le nom de la ville principale. Elles renfer-
ment des municipalites (ou des subdivisions) en-
dares. Une RMR comprend (1) les municipalites qui 
se trouvent en totalite ou en partie a l'interieur 
du noyau urbanise et (2) d'autres municipalites a) 
si au moans 40 % de la population active occupee 
demeurant dans la municipalite travaille dans le 
noyau urbanise ou b) si au moans 25 % de la popu-
lation active occupee travaillant dans la munici-
pante demeure dans le noyau urbanise. (Recensement  
du Canada de 1976, Population:  Caracteristiques  
demographiques, no 92-823 au, catalogue, page VI 
de l'Introduction.) 

Accroissement demographique  

Augmentation ou diminution de l'effectif glo-
bal d'une population au cours d'une periode. 

Estimation postcensitaire  

Estimation de l'effectif de la population, 
obtenue en utilisant les resultats du dernier re-
censement disponibles et l'estimation des compo-
santes du changement demographique survenu depuis 
la date de ce dernier recensement. 

A Few Definitions  

Population  

"Estimated population" and "population 
according to the census" are both defined as 
being "the total number of persons whose usu-
al place of residence was somewhere in Canada, 
including Canadian government employees 
stationed abroad and their families, members 
of Canadian Armed Forces stationed abroad and 
their families and crews of Canadian merchant 
vessels. Not included are government repre-
sentatives of other countries and their fami-
lies, attached to the legation, embassy, or 
other diplomatic body of that country, mem-
bers of the Armed Forces of other countries 
stationed in Canada and members of their fam-
ilies who are not citizens of Canada, stu-
dents attending school in Canada whose usual 
residence is outside Canada and residents of 
another country visiting Canada temporarily". 
(Dictionary of the 1971 Census Terms, Cata-
logue 12-540, page 28.) 

Census Metropolitan Area  

The main labour market area of an ur-
banized core (or continuous built-up area) 
having 100,000 or more population. CMAs are 
created by Statistics Canada and are usually 
known by the name of their largest city. 
They contain whole municipalities (or census 
subdivisions). CMAs are comprised of (1) 
municipalities completely or partly inside 
the urbanized core and (2) other municipali- 
ties, if (a) at least 40% of the employed la-
bour force living in the municipality works 
in the urbanized core, or (b) at least 25% 
of the employed labour force working in the 
municipality lives in the urbanized core. 
(1976 Census of Canada, Population: Demo-
graphic Characteristics, Catalogue 92-823, 
Introduction, page VI.) 

Population Growth 

Increase or decrease in the total popu-
lation figure during a given period. 

Postcensal Estimate  

Population estimate produced by using 
data from the most recent census and esti-
mates of the components of demographic change 
since the last census date. 

Intercensal Estimate 
	

Estimation intercensitaire  

Population estimate derived by using 
	

Estimation de l'effectif de la population, 
data from the censuses preceding and follow- 	obtenue en tenant compte des resultats des deux 
ing the year in question. 	 recensements encadrant l'annee consideree. 



Internal Migration  

Movement of population involving a 
change in residence when the place of origin 
and place of destination are both in Canada. 
Internal migration includes interprovincial  
movement (from one province to another) and 
intraprovincial movement (within the same 
province). 

International Migration  

Movement of population between Canada 
and a foreign country which involves a change 
in residence. A distinction is made between 
immigrants from other countries who settle in 
Canada and emigrants who leave Canada. 

Migration interne  

Ensemble des deplacements accompagnes d'un 
changement de residence dont le lieu d'origine et 
le lieu de destination se trouvent tous les deux 
compris a l'interieur du territoire canadien. La 
migration interne comprend les deplacements inter-
provinciaux (d'une province vers une autre) et les 
deplacements intraprovinciaux (A l'interieur d'une 
meme province). 

Migration internationale  

Ensemble des deplacements entre le Canada et 
l'etranger accompagnes d'un changement de resi-
dence. On distingue a cet egard les immigrants, 
qui viennent s'etablir au Canada et les emigrants, 
qui quittent le Canada. 

TABLE 2. Population of the Census Metropolitan Areas of Canada 
and Components of the Change, 1976-1977 

TABLEAU 2. Population des regions metropolitaines de recensement du Canada 
et composantes de l'accroissement demographique, 1976-1977 

Census metropolitan 
areas 

Population 
Change 
- 

Accroissement 

Components of change 
- 

Composantes 
de l'accroissement 

- Natural Net 
Regions metropolitaines • Number ' Per cent increase(1) migration 

de recensement ' 1976 1977 . , - - - - 
Nombre. Pour- Accrois- Migration 

centage..• sement 
naturel(1)." 

nette,- 

thousands - thousands 
- - 

milliers milliers 

Calgary 	  469.9 495.1 25.2 5.4 5.4 19.8 
Chicoutimi - Jonquiere 	 128.6 129.2 0.6 0.5 1.5 - 0.9 
Edmonton 	  554.2 573.7 19.5 3.5 7.0 12.5 
Halifax 	  268.0 269.9 1.9 0.7 2.8 - 0.9 
Hamilton 	  529.4 533.1 3.7 0.7 3.8 - 0.1 
Kitchener 	  272.2 275.4 3.2 1.2 2.9 0.3 
London 	  270.4 273.1 2.7 1.0 2.1 0.6 
Montreal 	  2,802.5 2,809.9 7.4 0.3 19.5 - 12.1 
Oshawa 	  135.2 138.6 3.4 2.5 1.3 2.1 
Ottawa - Hull 	  693.3 702.2 8.9 1.3 6.1 2.8 
Quebec 	  542.2 545.1 2.9 0.5 5.3 - 2.4 
Regina 	  151.2 154.6 3.4 2.2 1.7 1.7 
St. Catharines - Niagara 	 301.9 304.6 2.7 0.9 1.9 0.8 
St. John's 	  143.4 144.3 0.9 0.6 1.5 - 0.6 
Saint John 	  113.0 114.9 1.9 1.7 1.2 0.7 
Saskatoon 	  133.8 136.8 3.0 2.2 1.3 1.7 
Sudbury 	  157.0 157.8 0.8 0.5 1.8 - 1.0 
Thunder Bay 	  119.3 119.9 0.6 0.5 0.7 - 0.1 
Toronto . 	  2,803.1 2,849.0 45.9 1.6 24.8 21.1 
Vancouver 	  1,166.3 1,172.2 5.9 0.5 6.1 - 0.2 
Victoria 	  218.3 218.3 - - - 0.1 0.1 
Windsor 	 247.6 248.6 1.0 0.4 1.9 - 0.9 
Winnipeg 	  578.2 581.8 3.6 0.6 4.4 - 0.8 

(1) Live births minus deaths. - Naissances vivantes moans les (eces. 



STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY 
BIBLIOTHEQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA 

11 11111113 190111 II II  
-8 - 

TABLE 3. Population of Canada and the Census Metropolitan Areas 
as of June 1, 1971-1977 

TABLEAU 3. Effectif de la population du Canada et des regions metropolitaines 
de recensement au ler juin, 1971-1977 

Census metropolitan areas- 

Regions metropolitaines 
de recensement 

1971(1) ,  1972(2) 1973(Z) 1974(2) 
••, 

1975(2) 1976(1 1977&) 

thous ands - mil Tiers 

CANADA 	  21,568.3 21,801.5 22,042.8 22,364.0 22,697.1 22,992.6 23,291.1 

Census metropolitan areas - Re-
gions metropolitaines de re-
censement   11,984.4 12,119.8 12,259.7 12,446.5 12,632.0 12,799.0 12,948.1 

Percentage pf Canadian-popula-
tion - PourcentaLaala po-
pulation du Canada   55.6 55.6 55.6 55.7 55.7 55.7 55.6 

Calgary 	  403.3 414.8 426.2 440.0 454.7 469.9 495.1 
Chicoutimi - Jonquiere 	 126.4 126.8 127.2 127.6 128.1 128.6 129.2 
Edmonton 	  496.0 505.8 515.6 527.8 540.5 554.2 573.7 
Halifax 	  250.6 254.2 257.7 261.5 264.8 268.0 269.9 
Hamilton 	  503.1 507.7 512.3 518.4 524.6 529.4 533.1 
Kitchener 	  238.6 244.5 250.3 257.9 265.5 272.2 275.4 
London 	  253.0 256.0 259.2 263.4 267.3 270.4 273.1 
Montreal 	  2,729.2 2,740.9 2,752.2 2,768.7 2,785.5 2,802.5 2,809.9 
Oshawa 	  120.3 122.8 125.7 129.2 132.5 .  135.2 138.6 
Ottawa - Hull 	  619.9 632.8 646.1 662.5 678.7 693.3 702.2 
Quebec 	  501.4 508.5 515.5 523.8 532.3 542.2 545.1 
Regina 	  140.7 142.7 144.6 146.7 148.8 151.2 154.6 
St. Catharines - Niagara 	 285.8 289.2 292.7 296.1 299.1 301.9 304.6 
St. 	John's 	  131.8 134.1 136.4 138.8 141.1 143.4 144.3 
Saint John 	  106.7 107.8 109.0 110.2 111.6 113.0 114.9 
Saskatoon 	  126.4 128.0 129.4 130.8 132.2 133.8 136.8 
Sudbury 	  157.7 157.6 157.4 157.3 157.2 157.0 157.8 
Thunder Bay 	  114.7 115.7 116.6 117.5 118.4 119.3 119.9 
Toronto 	  2,602.1 2,631.8 2,663.9 2,715.5 2,764.8 2,803.1 2,849.0 
Vancouver 	  1,082.4 1,094.4 1,109.0 1,128.8 1,149.5 1,166.3 1,172.2 
Victoria 	  195.8 200.2 204.2 209.5 214.3 218.3 218.3 
Windsor 	  248.7 248.5 248.3 248.0 247.8 247.6 248.6 
Winnipeg 	  549.8 555.0 560.2 566.5 572.7 578.2 581.8 

(1) Census population. - Population recensee. 
(2) Intercensal population estimates (formerly "Revised estimates"). - Estimations intercensitaires 

(anciennement "Estimation revisees") de la population. 
(3) Preliminary postcensal population estimates. - Estimation postcensitaire provisoire de la popu- 

lation. 


